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Dave Kubeczko - DNR

From: Dave Kubeczko - DNR
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2014 8:57 AM
To: dave.kubeczko@state.co.us
Subject: FW: Lynch Wellsite
Attachments: Figure 3.pdf; CAT_LynchWellWetlands_FindingsLetter_14-1006.pdf

Categories: Operator Correspondence

Scan No 2107161              CORRESPONDENCE         2A#400607994 
  

From: Nolan Redmond [mailto:nredmond@catamountep.com]  
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2014 7:35 AM 
To: Dave Kubeczko - DNR 
Subject: Lynch Wellsite 
  
Dave, 
  
The last time we talked you said the county had concerns about wetlands.  Peter Jensen went out there a couple weeks 
ago to do a wetlands investigation and he sent us his findings (attached).   
  
I also asked our landman about SUA status and he hadn’t heard from Mr. Lynch’s attorney regarding our latest 
proposal.  I’ll let you know if that changes. 
  
Let me know if you need anything else. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Nolan Redmond 
Catamount Energy Partners 
1801 Broadway  
Suite 1000 
Denver CO 80202 
nredmond@catamountep.com 
720‐484‐2347 Office  
303‐909‐3587 Cell 
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6 October 2014 
 
Mr. Rusty Kelly 
Catamount Energy Partners 
1801 Broadway STE 1000 
Denver, CO 80202 
rkelly@catamountep.com 
 

Subject:  Lynch 34-6-18 #1 Well Pad Wetland Investigation  

Dear Mr. Kelly, 

I investigated the well pad for establishing stormwater controls on 2 October 2014.  At that 

time I noted small areas of hydric vegetative species along the eastern edge of the well pad 

boundary, near to a drainage ditch outward of that boundary.  Also within these areas are 

small and scattered sand-bar willow (Salix exigua).  I chose a location of relatively dense 

wetland type-vegetation (within the well-pad boundary) and employed wetland delineation 

methods as established by the United States Army Corps of Engineers Version 2 of the Arid 

West Regional Supplement to the 1987 Wetland Delineation Manual.  Despite the visual 

nature of these areas all indicators for wetlands were not identified.  This letter presents my 

findings.  

Preceding the investigation a period of elevated rainfall had been experienced in the area.  

Some areas to the south of the project area received up to two inches of rain near the 27 th of 

September.  Heavier rains also occurred the week prior to that event.  Moisture from this 

precipitation was evident across the project areas—including those spots in areas of wholly 

xeric (upland) vegetation.   

Much of the well pad site is within an irrigated field (confirmed by aerial photography as well 

as visual indications—including irrigation pipe up-gradient of the well site).  Much of the field is 

dominated by xeric and mesic species such as thickspike wheatgrass, western wheatgrass, 

and timothy.  Transition to more mesic to hydric species occurs near the cross-field drainage 

ditch transitioning to more red-clover, timothy, field fescue, foxtail barely (a typical fringe 

indicator of irrigated fields in this regioin), plantain, rush, and sedge.  These areas occurred 

within 5 to 10 feet of the cross-field ditch—primarily within remnant carrier-ditch depressions 

along the main ditch.  This area is also proximate to the primary natural stream drainage 

feeding Harper Pond to the south-west of the project site. 

Despite the visual vegetation transition, upon employing field methods for wetland 

determination, vegetation did not meet wetland parameters.  Regardless, a pit was dug in 

accordance with the delineation procedures.  Soils and hydrology are within the area, but 

primary and secondary indicators for hydrology were not positive for wetland criteria based on 

the investigation.   

 

Despite the small areas’ wetter nature and following an investigation of these areas, they do 
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not meet the necessary criteria to qualify as wetlands for purposes of the United States Army 

Corps of Engineers definition. 
 

Attached are photographs of the investigation site, the soil profile analyzed, and the height of 

groundwater identified.  Also attached is the Corps of Engineers Wetland Determination Data 

Form and a map showing the juxtaposition of the investigation site to the surveyed well-pad 

boundary.   

Should you have further questions as regards this matter, please do not hesitate to 
contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  

 
Tegre Corporation  

 

 

Biologist / President 

Direct: (970) 828-1805 / Office: (970) 828-4732 / Mobile: (970) 946-4935 

Email: peter.jensen@tegrecorp.com 

1199 Main Avenue, Suite 101, Durango, CO 81301 

www.tegrecorp.com 

 

Attachments:   

Photographs 

Corps Determination Form 

Site Map

tel:%28970%29%20828-1805
tel:%28970%29%20828-4732
tel:%28970%29%20946-4935
mailto:peter.jensen@tegrecorp.com
https://www.tegrecorp.com/
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East Edge of Well Pad Looking West to Access Road Entry 

 

Investigation Point Soil Profile 
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Investigation Point Ground Water at Weathered Sandstone Layer (16 inches) 

 







Lynch 34-6-18 #1
La Plata County, CO

Catamount Energy Partners
Lynch 34-6-18 #1

Wetland Investigation
-- Figure 3 --

Cartography By: MJW

Checked by: JPJ

Date: 10/6/2014 Time: 3:53:18 PM

VICINITY MAP

LA PLATA COUNTY 2007 DIGITAL ORTHOPHOTO

Section 8 of Township 33 N, Range 7 W
N.M.P.M.

La Plata Co., Colorado
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NOTE: Data presented in the maps has been obtained or modified from data available from many
different sources, including data gathered from field surveys conducted on multiple occasions
by Tegre Corp personnel.  Outside data sources include the La Plata County GIS Dept., Client,
SJ PLC, and the NDIS.
Political boundaries may change.  Drought, precipitation and other natural events cause constant 
change in vegetation distribution, environmental conditions, and the resulting use by wildlife inhabitants.  
As such the information provided in these maps is only valid for the time period in which it was obtained 
and transcribed.  Moreover, the information’s accuracy, as presented, is only as accurate scale 
from which it was obtained. Care should be taken in interpreting these data. Written documents 
may accompany these maps and should be referenced.  The information portrayed on these 
maps should not replace field studies necessary for more localized planning efforts.  Data 
discrepancies may become apparent at scales different than those at which data was created. 
The areas portrayed here are graphic representations of phenomena that are difficult 
to reduce to two dimensions.
ANY DATA OR INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THESE MAPS IS "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY 
OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESS OR IM PLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE 
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE.  Data or information provided by these maps shall be used and relied upon only at 
the user's sole risk, and the user agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Tegre Corp, its 
officials, officers and employees from any liability arising out of the use of the data or 
information provided.


